



特力公司民國九十六年上半年財務報表公告

發佈單位：特力股份有限公司

發佈日期：2007/8/31

特力股份有限公司三十一日公告民國九十六年上半年財務報表。

特力 九十六年度上半年

九十六年上半年貿易業營業收入為新台幣 83 億 9 仟萬元，與去年同期相較，增加新台幣 2 億 7 仟 5 佰萬元，成長幅度為 3.38%。營業利益為新台幣 3 億 7 仟 6 佰萬元，與去年同期相較，增加新台幣 9 佰萬元，成長幅度為 2.56%。稅後純益為新台幣 3 億 5 佰萬元，與去年同期相較，增加新台幣 1 億 2 仟萬元，成長幅度為 64.34%。每股稅後盈餘為 0.71 元。

特力公司營運報告：(單位：新台幣仟元)

項目	民國 96 年上半年	民國 95 年上半年	增(減)
營業收入	8,389,522	8,114,922	3.38%
營業利益	375,542	366,181	2.56%
稅後純益	305,498	185,893	64.34%
稅後 EPS	0.71	0.45	57.78%

九十六年上半年之貿易業營業收入以及營業利益相較去年度呈現成長，成長來源主要為原客戶及新客戶訂單皆增加以及成本控制的效果展現所致。九十六年上半年之稅後利益相較去年度呈現顯著成長，主要是貿易本業表現良好、大陸零售事業逐漸步入軌道以及於九十五年底取得 68.06% 股權的東隆五金達成預期績效。

B&Q

特力持股 50 % 之特力屋 (B&Q) 九十六年上半年營業收入為新台幣 49 億 5 仟 9 佰萬元，與去年同期相較，減少新台幣 2 億 3 仟 8 佰萬元，衰退幅度為 4.59 %；稅後純益為新台幣 2 億 3 仟 9 百萬，與去年度同期相較，減少新台幣 2 仟 7 佰萬元。

B&Q 營運報告：(單位：新台幣仟元)

項目	民國 96 年上半年	民國 95 年上半年	增(減)
營業收入	4,959,497	5,197,828	-4.59%
稅後純益	238,997	265,795	-10.08%

HOLA

而特力綜合持股 59.11 %之特力和樂 (HOLA) 九十六年上半年營業收入為新台幣 15 億 8 仟 3 佰萬元，與去年同期相較，增加新台幣 9 仟 6 佰萬元，成長幅度為 6.45 %；稅前純益為新台幣 5 仟萬，與去年度同期相較，增加新台幣 2 仟 8 佰萬元，成長幅度為 131.84 %；稅後純益為新台幣 4 仟萬，因提列所得稅準備，與去年度同期相較，減少新台幣 1 仟萬元。

HOLA 營運報告: (單位: 新台幣千元)

項目	民國 96 年上半年	民國 95 年上半年	增(減)
營業收入	1,583,284	1,487,390	6.45%
稅前純益	49,971	21,554	131.84%
稅後純益	40,121	50,252	-20.16%

東隆五金

而特力綜合持股 68.06 %之東隆五金 (TLM) 九十六年上半年營業收入為新台幣 17 億 3 佰萬元，與去年同期相較，增加新台幣 4 仟 3 佰萬元，成長幅度為 2.59 %；稅前純益為新台幣 2 億 4 佰萬，與去年度同期相較，減少新台幣 2 仟 8 佰萬元，衰退幅度為 11.90 %；稅後純益為新台幣 2 億 7 佰萬，與去年度同期相較，減少新台幣 1 仟 9 佰萬元。

東隆五金 營運報告: (單位: 新台幣千元)

項目	民國 96 年上半年	民國 95 年上半年	增(減)
營業收入	1,703,230	1,660,244	2.59%
稅前純益	203,838	231,363	-11.90%
稅後純益	207,243	226,669	-8.57%

特力集團 九十六年度上半年合併報表

特力股份有限公司及子公司民國九十六年上半年合併財務報表，營業收入為新台幣 187 億 5 仟 2 佰萬元，與去年同期相較，增加新台幣 20 億 2 仟 5 佰萬元，成長幅度為 12.11%。營業利益為新台幣 9 億 6 仟萬元，與去年同期相較，增加新台幣 3 億 4 仟 8 佰萬元，成長幅度為 56.99%。稅後純益為新台幣 5 億 3 佰萬元，與去年同期相較，增加新台幣 2 億 1 仟 3 佰萬元，成長幅度為 73.38%。

歸屬於母公司股東稅後純益為新台幣 3 億 5 佰萬元，歸屬於少數股權稅後純益為新台幣 1 億 9 仟 8 佰萬元。歸屬於母公司股東每股稅後盈餘為 0.71 元。

特力股份有限公司及子公司合併營運報告:(單位: 新台幣仟元)

項目	民國 96 年上半年	民國 95 年上半年	增(減)
營業收入	18,751,755	16,726,521	12.11%
營業利益	959,960	611,492	56.99%
稅後純益	503,354	290,320	73.38%
歸屬於母公司股東稅後純益	305,498	185,893	64.34%
歸屬於少數股權稅後純益	197,856	104,427	89.47%
歸屬於母公司股東稅後 EPS	0.71	0.45	57.78%

公司發言人

張經漢

財務副總經理暨公司發言人

電話: 886-2-87915070

林素玲

公司代理發言人

電話: 886-2-87915919

聯絡人

蔡昀叡, 李季珍

電話: 886-2-8791-5905/5904

Email : investor@testritegroup.com



Earning Reports of 2007 1H

Issued by: Test Rite International Co. Ltd.

Issued on: 2007/8/31

Taipei, Taiwan, August 31, 2007 – Test Rite International Co. Ltd. (Test Rite)(TAIEX: 2908) released today its 2007 1H financial results.

Test Rite 2007 1H Earning Reports

It announced that 2007 1H net sales of trading business totaled NT\$8,390 million, up by 3.38% yoy from NT\$8,115 million. The operating profit reached to NT\$376 million, up by 2.56% on yoy basis from NT\$366 million. The net profit amounted to NT\$305 million, up by 64.34% on yoy basis from NT\$186 million. The net earning per share is NT\$ 0.71.

Test-Rite Financial Report: (Unit: NT\$ 1000)

	2007 1H	2006 1H	Growth Rate
Net Sales	8,389,522	8,114,922	3.38%
Operating Profit	375,542	366,181	2.56%
Net Profit	305,498	185,893	64.34%
Earning After Tax Per Share	0.71	0.45	57.78%

The net sales and the operating profit from the trading business showed upward trend and which was attributed to the increase of orders from existing and new customers and successful cost control. The increase of 2007 1H net profit mainly constituted the satisfying performance from trading business, resilient China Retailing business, and the moderate contribution from Tong Lung Metal, which Test Rite acquired 68% shares in the end of 2006.

B&Q

Test Rite's 50% owned affiliated enterprise B&Q announced today that the 2007 1H net sales totaled NT\$ 4,959 million, down by 4.59 % yoy from NT\$ 5,198 million. The net profit amounted to NT\$ 239 million.

B&Q Financial Report: (Unit: NT\$ 1000)

	2007 1H	2006 1H	Growth Rate
Net sales	4,959,497	5,197,828	-4.59%
Net Profit	238,997	265,795	-10.08%

HOLA

Test Rite's 59.11% owned affiliated enterprise HOLA announced today that the 2007 1H net sales totaled NT\$1,583 million, up by 6.45% yoy from NT\$1,487 million. The profit before tax amounted to NT\$50 million, up by 131.84% on yoy basis from NT\$22 million. The net profit amounted to NT\$40 million due to the increase of accrued income tax expenses in 2007 1H.

HOLA Financial Report: (Unit: NT\$ 1000)

	2007 1H	2006 1H	Growth Rate
Net sales	1,583,284	1,487,390	6.45%
Profit Before Tax	49,971	21,554	131.84%
Net Profit	40,121	50,252	-20.16%

Tong Lung Metal

Test Rite's 68.06% owned affiliated enterprise Tong Lung Metal announced today that the 2007 1H net sales totaled NT\$1,703 million, up by 2.59% yoy from NT\$1,660 million. The profit before tax amounted to NT\$204 million, down by 11.90% on yoy basis from NT\$231 million. The net profit amounted to NT\$207 million.

TLM Financial Report: (Unit: NT\$ 1000)

	2007 1H	2006 1H	Growth Rate
Net sales	1,703,230	1,660,244	2.59%
Profit Before Tax	203,838	231,363	-11.90%
Net Profit	207,243	226,669	-8.57%

Test Rite Group 2007 1H Consolidated Financial Reports

Test Rite released today its consolidated financial report for 2007 1H. It announced that net sales totaled NT\$18,752 million, up by 12.11% on yoy basis from NT\$16,727 million. The operating profit reached to NT\$960 million, up by 56.99% on year-on-year basis from NT\$611 million. The net profit amounted to NT\$503 million, up by 73.38% on yoy basis from NT\$290 million. The net profit attributed to Test Rite totaled NT\$305 million. The net EPS is NT\$ 0.71.

Test-Rite Consolidated Financial Report: (Unit: NT\$ 1000)

	2007 1H	2006 1H	Growth Rate
Net Sales	18,751,755	16,726,521	12.11%
Operating Profit	959,960	611,492	56.99%
Net Profit	503,354	290,320	73.38%
Net profit for Test Rite Int'l Co. Ltd.	305,498	185,893	64.34%
Net profit for minority interest	197,856	104,427	89.47%
Earning After Tax Per Share	0.71	0.45	57.78%

Test Rite Spokesperson
Hannis Chang
CFO of Test Rite & Spokesperson
Tel: 886-2-87915070

For further information, please contact
Linda Lin
Tel: 886-2-87915919

Ricky Tsai, Chi-Chen Lee
Email : investor@testritegroup.com